MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

§ 1916. Recording

Within 3 days after the results of the election have been declared, the municipal clerk shall prepare and sign triplicate certificates setting forth any charter that has been adopted or revised and any charter amendment approved. One certificate shall be recorded in the office of the Secretary of State, one certificate shall be deposited in the law section of the Maine State Library and one certificate shall be deposited in the office of the municipal clerk.

Effective September 28, 1971

Chapter 308

AN ACT to Set Reasonable Fees for Recording and Issuing Certain Documents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 2352, sub-§ 1, ¶ B, amended. Paragraph B of subsection 1 of section 2352 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - B. A birth, marriage or death as required by Title 22, sections 2702, 2703, 2763 and 2802, 25e 50¢.
 - (1) This shall be paid by the municipality.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 2352, sub-§ 1, ¶ D, amended. Paragraph D of subsection 1 of section 2352 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - D. Affidavit establishing or correcting a record of birth, marriage or death as provided by Title 22, sections 2705 and 2764, \$1 \$2.
 - (1) The clerk shall issue a copy of the record to the applicant.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 30, § 2352, sub-§ 1, ¶ E, amended. Paragraph E of subsection 1 of section 2352 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - E. Affidavit legitimating a birth as provided by Title 22, section 2765, \$1 \$2.
 - (1) The clerk shall issue a copy of the amended birth record to the applicant.
- Sec. 4. R. S., T. 30, § 2352, sub-§ 3, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection 3 of section 2352 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

- A. Certificate of birth, marriage or death, \$1 \$2.
- Sec. 5. R. S., T. 30, § 2352, sub-§ 4, amended. The first sentence of subsection 4 of section 2352 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Entering in the margin of a record the release of an attachment, 25e 50¢.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 309

AN ACT Relating to Planning Board Vacancies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 30, § 4952, sub-§ I, ¶ I, additional. Subsection I of section 4952 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 67 of chapter 513 of the public laws of 1965 and by section I of chapter 334 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended by adding a new paragraph I to read as follows:
 - I. In the event that the total number of legally appointed members and associate members is reduced by resignation, death or expiration of terms, a total of 4 legally appointed members and associate members shall constitute a legal body to conduct the business of the board, pending appointments by the municipal officers. The municipal officers shall fill such vacancies within 60 days of their occurrence.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 310

AN ACT Relating to Electrical Inspection.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 1104, amended. The last 2 sentences of section 1104 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 69 of the public laws of 1967, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Any person ordered by a state electrical inspector to correct an electrical deficiency may appeal such order to the Electricians Examining Board by filing with that board within 48 hours of receipt of such order a written notice of appeal. The Electricians Examining Board shall review that appeal and issue its written decision thereof within 10 days after receipt of the notice of appeal. If that board directs correction of an electrical deficiency, it shall prescribe the time period for the requisite correction specified in its written decision. Such decision shall be complied with unless appealed as provided.